Introduced by: Martin
Date: 01/07/03
Action: Adopted
Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMMENDING RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING LORA CRAIG FOR HER COMMENDATION FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES COUNCIL ON EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

- WHEREAS, in the mid-1980s, Lora Craig became a volunteer dispatcher for the Anchor Point Volunteer Fire Department the same volunteer position she holds today; and
- **WHEREAS,** Ms. Craig is known to have her radio at her side, 24 hours a day, seven days a week; and
- **WHEREAS,** Lora has filled many roles, such as secretary to the Anchor Point Fire and Emergency Service Area, and has provided valuable support to the volunteers over the years; and
- WHEREAS, Lora Craig's long and exemplary service to the Anchor Point community was recently recognized by the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services, resulting in a commendation from the Alaska Council on Emergency Medical Services;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly commends Lora Craig for receiving special recognition from the State of Alaska Department of Health & Social Services, Council on Emergency Medical Services, and thanks her for her continued commitment to the Anchor Point Community.
- **SECTION 2.** That a copy of this resolution shall be provided to Lora Craig.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF T DAY OF JANUARY, 2003.	THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 7TH
	Pete Sprague, Assembly President
ATTEST:	
Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk	